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MODEL:GM32906
PRODUCT SIZE(LxWxH):331x406x247cm
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Assembly Instructions

Gardenmeister

Handleiding

MODEL:GM32906
PRODUCT GROOTTE(LxBxH):331x406x246cm
LEES DIT ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOOR DE MONTAGE
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Free ToolFree Tool

7mm/10mm

Free Tool

Assembly and Maintenance Advice
1. For safety purposes, we strongly recommend that this product is assembled by at least
    two people.
2. Some components have sharp metal edges. Please be careful when handling metal
    components. Please wear gloves, shoes and safety goggles during assembly.
3. Lay all of the components on a soft carpet or blanket to avoid any scratches or damages.
4. DO NOT climb or stand on the roof. Heavy articles should not be leaned against
    the greenhouse.
5. Keep the roof and gutter clear of snow, dirt & leaves. Allowing snow to build up on
    the roof may damage the product.
6. Unlike steel, if the paint finish is scratched this will not harm the aluminium underneath.
7. When your product needs cleaning, use a mild detergent solution and rinse with cold
    clean water. Do not use acetone, abrasive cleaners or strong detergents to clean the panels.

Provided Tools for Free:

Addtional Tools for Assembly (Not Provided):

2 Persons at Least:

Click

Functions and Features:

2. Easy and fast assembly.

1. Compared with traditional greenhouses this exciting product features many significant
    improvements. The hollow box profile aluminium framing is much stronger than other
    greenhouses and it can withstand much greater pressure.

Gardenmeister

Montage- en onderhoudsadvies
1. Uit veiligheidsoverwegingen raden wij ten zeerste aan dat dit product door minimaal 

twee personen wordt gemonteerd.
2. Sommige onderdelen hebben scherpe metalen randen. Wees voorzichtig bij het 

hanteren van metalen onderdelen. Draag tijdens de montage handschoenen,        
schoenen en een veiligheidsbril.

3. Leg alle onderdelen op een zacht tapijt of deken om krassen of beschadigingen te 
voorkomen.

4. Klim of sta NIET op het dak. Zware voorwerpen mogen niet tegen de kas worden 
geleund.

5. Houd het dak en de dakgoot vrij van sneeuw, vuil en bladeren. Als er zich sneeuw op 
het dak ophoopt, kan het product beschadigd raken.

6. In tegenstelling tot staal zal een kras op de verfafwerking het aluminium eronder niet 
beschadigen.

7. Als uw product moet worden gereinigd, gebruik dan een mild schoonmaakmiddel en 
spoel af met koud, schoon water. Gebruik geen aceton, schurende schoonmaak-     
middelen of sterke schoonmaakmiddelen om de panelen schoon te maken.

Functies en kenmerken
1. Vergeleken met traditionele kassen kent dit opwindende product veel belangrijke 

verbeteringen. Het aluminium frame met holle kokerprofiel is veel sterker dan andere 
kassen en kan veel grotere druk weerstaan.

1. e
2. Gemakkelijke en snelle montage.

Meegeleverd gereedschap:

Benodigd gereedschap bij montage (niet meegeleverd)

Montage minimaal door twee personen



Manual opener Automatic opener

4. Base anchor brackets are included as standard with expanding bolts to ensure a secure
    fixing into concrete or paving. Alternatively, you can use the brackets to fix into a
    timber base with wood screws (not provided).

Expansion bolt
in concrete

5. Manual window openers are included as standard with the roof vents. If required,
    automatic openers are available as an inexpensive optional extra.

6. Each Polycarbonate Panel comes with UV protected properties. Therefore,please ensure
the white film is facing outward towards the sun (remove the film before installing into
aluminium channel).

Steel bar/Lawn land
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3. The strong two part eaves beam includes an integral gutter. Downpipes are also included
    as standard so you can collect rainwater.

SUN

POLYCARBONATE
PANEL

White Film

Transparent Film

PC
sheet

Two sides of PC sheet are covered with thin films, one side's film is
white, another istransparent. The UV-protected side of PC sheet is
covered with white film and mustface towards the Sun.

Gardenmeister

De sterke tweedelige dakrandbalk is voorzien van een 
integrale goot. Ook worden er standaard regenpijpen 
meegeleverd, zodat u regenwater kunt opvangen.

3.

Basisankerbeugels worden standaard meegeleverd met spreidbouten om een   veilige bevestiging in 
beton of bestrating te garanderen. Als alternatief kunt u de beugels gebruiken om deze met 
houtschroeven (niet meegeleverd) in een houten basis te bevestigen.

4.

Bij de dakramen worden handmatige raamkrukken standaard meegeleverd. Indien gewenst zijn 
automatische dakventilatie-openers als voordelige optie leverbaar.

5.

Stalen staaf/gazonlandUitbreiding

schroef/betongrond

Handmatige opener Automatische opener

GM80002 wordt afzonderlijk verkocht



ALU. Box No. 1
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GM32906 ALU. Box No. 1
PART NO QTY

L01B 1

L01C 1

L01D 1

L01E 1

L01F 1

L02B 3

L02C 1

L02D 1

L02F 1

L02G 1

L02H 1

L02I 1

L03A 2

2L08A

2L08B

L07 1

L06 1

1L09

L03C 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Gardenmeister
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ALU. Box No. 2

J93 2
J92 2

M4.2X16
Z08

1

1

J43R

J43L

 4X14D
Z02

J94 2

42

42

S05
M6X12 178

180M03
M6

J44 2

2A66

1D21

2A62

S21
M6X10 2

2A52

2

J42 4

4A03

A01 8

16

16S28
M4x10
M02

M4
S08 14M8X60

D07 14

PART NO QTY

J95 2

D77 8

GM32906 ALU. Box No. 2

Cross Screwdriver x 1

Open Ended Spanner x 1

Socket Spanner x 1

A53

H63 6

4A04

12
Z17

M4.8X16

PART NO QTY

L01A 2

L02A 3

L02E 1

L03B 6

L04A 4

L04B 8

L04C 1

L10 2

L30 2

L15A 4

L19B 4

L20 4
L21 4

L19A 4

L18A 1

L16B 1

L18B 1

L16A 1

L16C 2

2L16D

L17 2

4L23A

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Gardenmeister



PART NO QTY

Y8 8

Y7 6

Y8

Y7

Y8
Y8

Y8

Y7
Y7

Y7

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

GM32906 PC BOX NO. 1

PC NO.1
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PART NO QTY

Y10 2

Y11 4

Y5 4

2

2Y2

Y1

Y6 2

Y3 2

Y9 2

Y12 2

Y7

Y11

Y7
Y11

Y11

Y11

Y9
Y9

Y12
Y12

Y2Y1 Y3

Y6

Y10

Y5 Y5

Y2Y1 Y3

Y6

Y10

Y5 Y5

PC NO.2

164MJ108

PART NO QTY PART NO QTY

Rubber for walls & roof
(Provided for glass only)

Rubber for walls only
(Provided for glass only)

130MJ108

Gardenmeister

Rubberafdichting voor muren en dak
(alleen voorzien voor glaspanelen)



a
b

a b=
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b

a b=

7

Expansion bolt in
concrete

*It is essential the dimensions a + b are the same to ensure the base is square.

Steel pegs in soil

Support at the corners only is inadequate.

Gardenmeister

Het is essentieel dat de afmetingen a + b hetzelfde zijn om ervoor te zorgen dat de basis recht is.

Het is essentieel dat de afmetingen a + b hetzelfde zijn om ervoor te zorgen dat de basis recht is.

Verlengbout in beton

Stalen pinnen in de grond

Ondersteuning op alleen de hoeken is onvoldoende
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PART NO QTY

S08 12M8X60

D07 12

2972MM

40
64

M
M

50
88

.4M
M 4962.4MM

45MM

* This shows a layout for D07's positions where it is placed
in the middle of PC panel for each section.
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Gardenmeister

Dit toont een lay-out voor de posities van de D07, waarbij deze voor 
elke sectie in het midden van het beglazingspaneel wordt geplaatst.

Expansiebout montage

D
eu

r

D
eu

r



L18B

L17

L16D

L16C

L16A

D77
D77

D77
D77

Y11

Y11

PART NO QTY

L18B 1

L16A 1

L16C 1

1

D77 4

5M5X12
S26

L16D

9

16M4.2X16
Z08

L17 1

Z08

Z08

Door 1 Assembly

Y11 2

L23A

L23A

2L23A

S05
M6X12 3

3M03
M6

Insert Connector D77 into each end of the profiles
L16A & L16C & L16D & L18B as shown.

Lastly, secure them with screws Z08 using
Then mark the distance from each end about 20/30MM.

D77

the powered screw-driver.

S26

S05

Gardenmeister

Steek connector D77 in elk uiteinde van de profielen 
L16A & L16C & L16D & L18B zoals afgebeeld.

Markeer vervolgens de afstand vanaf elk uiteinde op ongeveer 
20/30 mm. Zet ze ten slotte vast met schroeven Z08 met behulp 
van de elektrische schroevendraaier.

Deur 1 montage



L17

L16D

L16C

L16B

D77
D77

D77

D77

Y11

Y11

PART NO QTY

L18A 1

L16B 1

L16C 1

1

D77 4

5M5X12
S26

L16D

10

16M4.2X16
Z08

L17 1

Z08

Z08

Y11 2

2L23A

S05
M6X12 3

3M03
M6

L23A

L23A

L18A

Door 2 Assembly
Insert Connector D77 into each end of the profiles
L16B & L16C & L16D & L18A as shown.

D77

Lastly, secure them with screws Z08 using
Then mark the distance from each end about 20/30MM.

the powered screw-driver.

S26

S05

Gardenmeister

Markeer vervolgens de afstand vanaf elk uiteinde op ongeveer 
20/30 mm. Zet ze ten slotte vast met schroeven Z08 met behulp 
van de elektrische schroevendraaier.

Steek connector D77 in elk uiteinde van de profielen 
L16B & L16C & L16D & L18A zoals afgebeeld.Deur 2 montage



L15A

L20
L19A

L21

Z02 x 3

Y10

QTY.NO.PART

L15A 1

L19A 2

L20 1

L21 1

A01 2

4

4S28
M4x10

M02
M4

Z02 10

Z02 x 2

 4X14D

L19A

Z02

A01

L19B

Y10 1

Wall Vent Assembly

Z02 x 3

One Z02 for L15A
and two for L19A.

Slide S28 x 4 in to secure the vent arm A01.

11

S28 x 4

Gardenmeister

Schuif S28 x 2 naar binnen om de vleugelarm A01 vast te zetten.

Montage muurventilatie

Eén Z02 voor L15A 
en twee voor L19A



L15A

L20
L19B

L21

Y9

QTY.NO.PART
L15A 1

L19B 2

L20 1

L21 1

A01 2

4

4S28

M02

Z02 10
 4X14D

L19B

Z02

A01

L19B

Y9 1

Z02 x 2

Z02 x 3

Front Vent Assembly

M4x10

M4

One Z02 for L15A
and two for L19B.

S28 x 4

Slide S28 x 4 in to secure the vent arm A01.

12

Z02 x 3

Gardenmeister

Montage ventilatieopening 
voorzijde

Schuif S28 x 4 naar binnen om de vleugelarm A01 vast te zetten.

Eén Z02 voor L15A 
en twee voor L19A
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PART NO QTY

2L08A

2

2

L08A

L08A

2L08B

L08B

L08B

A52

A52

A53

A53

A52L08A

L08B
L08A

L08B

J42 4

J42

J42

Fix J42 x 4 when inserting the connectors A & B.
* Please ensure the pins on connectors are placed in correct orientation.

A52

A53

A53

Gardenmeister

Bevestig J42 x 4 bij het plaatsen van de connectoren A52 en A53. 
Zorg ervoor dat de pinnen op de connectoren in de juiste richting zijn geplaatst.



ARTP NO QTY

14

L02A

1

L01A 2

L01D 1

L01E 1

L01A

L01A

L01E
L01DL02A 3

L02C 1

L02D 1
S05

M6X12 8

10M03
M6

L02D

L02C

L02A
L02A L02A

4 5

S21
M6X10 2

S05 S21
S05

S21

3
3 3

4
5

1

3

2

2

L02D L02C

1 2

Gardenmeister
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PART NO QTY

L02F 1

L02G 1

L02H 1

L02I 1

L02F/G/H/I

1

2

3

L03A 1

L03B 2

S05
M6X12 44

44M03
M6

4

L03A

5

L02F L02G
L02H

L02I

J95 2

4
4

4
4

5

5

5

5

L03C

L03C

1

1

1

1

3
3

22
2

L03B

L03BL03C 2

L03A

L02A

6 6

6
6

6

Place L03C x 2 as
shown and secure

Leave the underneath
holes for later assembly
of L04A & L10.

them with S05 & M03
through the upper holes.

Gardenmeister

Plaats L03C x 2 zoals 
afgebeeld en zet ze 
vast met S05 en M03 
door de bovenste gaten. 
Laat de gaten aan de 
onderkant open voor 
latere montage
van L04A & L10.
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PART NO QTY

Y5 4

L04B/CL04B/C

L04B
L04B

L04C

Y6 2

Y7 2

L04C 1

L04B 2

S05
M6X12 12

6M03
M6

Y7

Y7

Y5

Y5

Y6

Y5

Y5

Wall panels assembly

Pay attention to the cut edge of L04B & C
which should be fixed, facing up.

S05 x 4

Gardenmeister

Let op de snijrand van L04B & C die moet worden vastgezet, naar boven richt.

Montage wandpanelen



PART NO QTY

17

S05
M6X12 20

16M03
M6

L04A 4

L10 2

1

L04A

L04A
L04A

2

L04B

L04BL04B

3
3

3

L04B 2

L04A/ L10

L04B

1

1

1

12
2

2
2L10

L10

Pay attention to the cut edge of L04A & L10
which should be fixed, facing down.

Pay attention to the cut edge of L04B
which should be fixed, facing up.

S05 x 4

Gardenmeister

Let op de snijrand van L04A en 
L10, die moet worden vastgezet, 
naar boven richt.

Let op de snijrand van L04B die moet 
worden vastgezet, naar boven richt.



PART NO QTY

18

2

L02E 1

L07 1

S05
M6X12 12

18M03
M6

1D21

A01

A03 L04B

4M4.2X16
Z08

L07

1
3

4

5

2

A62
A62

L07
L07

L07

L02E

L02E

M03

2A03

1
3

2 2 2

5
5 4

2

Wall
Vent Wall Vent

Adjust A03 to the correct position,
and then tighten the bolts & nuts.

D21

REPEAT THE SAME ASSEMBLY ON OTHER SIDE.

A62

A01

A04L04B

M03

2A04

Gardenmeister

Muurventilatie

Herhaal dezelfde montage aan de andere kant

Stel A03 af op de juiste positie en draai 
vervolgens de bouten en moeren vast.
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PART NO QTY

L06 1

1

2

Y1 2

Y2 2

Y3 2

Y7 4

Y12 2

L06

L06

S05
M6X12 24

8*S05

8M03
M6

1

1
2 2 2

Y7
Y7Y7Y1

Y2 Y3

Y1
Y2 Y3

Y12 Y12

L06

S05 x 8

Gardenmeister
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ARTP NO QTY

L01B 1

L01C 1

L01B

L01C

L01B/C

L01B/C

2

4M4.2X16
Z08

16M03
M6

1

2

L01B/C

S05
M6X12 12

2A03

A01

A03 L04B

M03

11

11

2

2

Front VentFront
Vent

Adjust A03 to the correct position,
and then tighten the bolts & nuts.

REPEAT THE SAME ASSEMBLY
ON OTHER SIDE.

A01

A04L04B

M03

2A04

Gardenmeister

Ventilatie voorzijde

Herhaal dezelfde montage 
aan de andere kant

Stel A03 af op de juiste positie en draai 
vervolgens de bouten en moeren vast.
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ARTP NO QTY

L01F 1

J44 2

L01F

2

J44
J44

A66

A66 A66

Gardenmeister
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PART NO QTY

4

L02B 3

L03B

1

2

3

L02B

L02B

L02B

L03B
S05

M6X12 28

44M03
M6

L01F
L01F

L07

4

5

L03A

1L03A

4

4 5
5

5

L02B
L02B

L03B
11

13
3

3
3

3

2
2

2

Roof Assembly

Gardenmeister

Montage
dakpanelen



ARTP NO QTY

23

Y8 8

L04B 4

2*S05 L01B/C

L04BL04B

S05
M6X12 8

8M03
M6

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

L04B
L04B

L04B
L04B

Pay attention to the cut edge of L04B
which should be fixed, facing up.

Use Silicone to avoid leaking
(not provided).

Gardenmeister

Gebruik siliconen om 
lekken te voorkomen 
(niet meegeleverd)

Let op de snijrand van L04B die moet 
worden vastgezet, naar boven richt.
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2

PART NO QTY

1L09

L09
L07

Z17

S27

H63

1

H63 6

2

2
1 1

Door 1 Assembly

24M5X12
S27

12
Z17

Install the gutter profile L09 once

Then tap L09 gently into the channel
all panels are completely inserted.

of L07 with a rubber mallet.

Door 2 Assembly
1
1

1

1

M4.8X16

Gardenmeister

Installeer het gootprofiel L09 zodra alle 
panelen volledig zijn geplaatst. Tik 
vervolgens L09 zachtjes in het kanaal 
van L07 met een rubberen hamer.

Deur 1 montage
Deur 2 montage



PART NO QTY

L25 2

J93 2

J92 2

M4.2X16
Z08

25

1

1

J43R

J43L

 4X14D 4
Z02

J94 2

J43R/L

J94
Z02

1

1

2

3

2

2

L25

L25

J93

J92

Z08

2 3

Use Silicone to avoid leaking
(not provided).

Drill a hole in L01A & D & E,
roughly 3.2mm diameter.
Use Z08 to secure the bracket.
J92 and then clip the downpipe
L25 into the bracket J92.

Gardenmeister

Gebruik siliconen om 
lekken te voorkomen 
(niet meegeleverd)

Boor een gat in L01A & D & E, 
ongeveer 3,2 mm diameter. 
Gebruik Z08 om de beugel vast te 
zetten. J92 en klik vervolgens de 
regenpijp L25 in de beugel J92.
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